

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AARP,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.: 16-cv-2113

UNITED STATES
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
STAYING THE JANUARY 1, 2017 APPLICABILITY DATE
FOR PARTS OF THE EEOC WELLNESS PROGRAMS RULES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

1. The ADA prohibits non-job-related medical inquiries and exams unless conducted through an employee wellness program where participation is voluntary 4

2. GINA prohibits employers from collecting genetic information about employees or their family members unless employees give prior knowing, voluntary, written authorization 7

3. HIPAA addresses wellness programs but does not govern voluntariness under the ADA or GINA..... 9

4. The ACA amended HIPAA without altering HIPAA’s interaction with the civil rights laws 11

5. The EEOC meticulously considered voluntariness when drafting the no-penalty scheme in the 2010 GINA Rule 13

6. The 2010 GINA Rule protected spousal medical history from involuntary disclosure..... 14

7. In 2016, the EEOC reversed its longstanding no-penalty rule in its rulemaking on wellness programs under the ADA and GINA..... 15

8. The 2016 ADA Rule permits employers to impose heavy penalties on employees who do not disclose their health information in wellness programs..... 15

9. The 2016 GINA Rule permits employers to impose heavy penalties on employees who do not disclose their spouses’ information in wellness programs..... 17

ARGUMENT	19
I. Many Of AARP’s Members Will Face Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief	19
II. AARP Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits	23
A. The 2016 ADA Rule is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to the Statute.....	25
1. The 2016 ADA Rule’s redefinition is not a reasonable construction of “voluntary.”	25
a. “Voluntary” can mean either uncompensated or non-coercive	25
b. The 2016 ADA Rule’s redefinition of “voluntary” does not comport with an “uncompensated” definition	26
c. The 2016 ADA Rule’s redefinition of “voluntary” does not comport with a “non- coercive” definition	27
d. The 2016 ADA Rule’s redefinition of “voluntary” is unreasonable because it seriously undermines the purpose of the ADA’s nondisclosure provision	29
2. The EEOC did not give a reasoned explanation for its redefinition of “voluntary.”	32
a. The 2016 ADA Rule is an unexplained and unsupported departure from the EEOC’s longstanding position	33
b. The 2016 ADA Rule lacks sufficient justification regardless of the agency’s prior position	34

B.	The 2016 GINA Rule is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to the Statute.....	38
1.	The 2016 GINA Rule’s treatment of spousal medical information as less protected than other forms of “genetic information” directly contradicts GINA’s plain language	39
2.	The EEOC did not give a reasoned explanation for permitting any penalty/incentive to provide spousal medical history that does not exceed 60% of health insurance premiums.....	41
a.	The 2016 GINA Rule’s carve-out for spousal medical history is unexplained and internally contradictory	41
b.	The EEOC did not explain its decision to allow employers to penalize employees for a cumulative total of double the penalties permitted under the ADA	42
III.	The Balance of Equities Favors Injunctive Relief	43
IV.	An Injunction Serves The Public Interest.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Ass’n of Private Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)	34, 35
<i>Bonnette v. D.C. Court of Appeals</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2011)	44
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35, 36
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19, 23
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Doe v. USPS</i> , 317 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Doeskin Prods., Inc. v. United Paper Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 356 (7th Cir. 1952)	44
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	32

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	32, 33, 34
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)	44
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	24, 25
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	38
<i>Haszard v. Am. Med. Response Northwest, Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Or. 2001)	26
<i>Hearth, Patio, & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24, 40
<i>Hosp. Staffing Sols., LLC v. Reyes</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2010)	20
<i>In re Hannan Trucking, Inc.</i> , 17 B.R. 475 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1981)	26
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , No. 16-5196, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 17463 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 26, 2016)	19
<i>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24, 25, 38
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	25
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	32, 33

<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	36
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	35, 42, 43
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Elec., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. AmWest Sav. Ass’n</i> , 999 F. Supp. 852 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	26
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	3, 19, 23

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.	
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)	29
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A)	5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(B)	5, 31
Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990)	
§ 2(a)(3)	4
§ 2(b)	4

Administrative Procedure Act of 1946 (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 500 et seq.	
§ 706(2).....	3
§ 706(2)(A).....	24
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C.	
§§ 1001 et seq.	
29 U.S.C. § 1181(f)(2)(A)(iii).....	8, 14, 39
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 (“GINA”), Pub. L. No. 110-233, 122 Stat. 881	
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff(3).....	8, 39
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff(4)(a)	8, 39
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b)(2)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b)(2)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b)(2)(C)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b)(2)(D).....	7
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936	
29 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(2)(B).....	9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(j).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(j)(3)(A).....	11, 37

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990) (“ADA House Report”)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, pt. 3 (2009) (“ACA House Report”)	12
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) (“ADA Senate Report”).....	4, 5
S. Rep. No. 110-48 (2007) (“GINA Senate Report”).....	7, 8, 14, 39
S. Rep. No. 104-156 (1995) (“HIPAA Senate Report”).....	9
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009) (“ACA Senate Report”).....	11

Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, codified in 29 C.F.R. § 1630	
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(d)(3)	4, 15, 26
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(d)(3)(iv)	16
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, codified in 29 C.F.R. § 1635	
29 C.F.R. § 1635.8(b)(2)(i)(B)	18, 34, 40, 41
29 C.F.R. § 1638.8(b)(2)(ii)	40
29 C.F.R. § 1635.8(b)(2)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996	
45 C.F.R. § 146.121(h)	36

Regulatory History

Dep't of the Treasury, Dep't of Labor, & Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Incentives for Nondiscriminatory Wellness Programs in Group Health Plans, 77 Fed. Reg. 70,620 (Nov. 26, 2012) (“2012 HIPAA NPRM”)	12
Dep't of the Treasury, Dep't of Labor, & Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Incentives for Nondiscriminatory Wellness Programs in Group Health Plans, 78 Fed. Reg. 33,158 (June 3, 2013) (“2013 HIPAA Rule”)	10, 12, 36
Dep't of the Treasury, Dep't of Labor, & Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Interim Rules for Health Insurance Portability for Group Health Plans, 62 Fed. Reg. 16,894 (Apr. 8, 1997) (“1997 HIPAA Interim Rules”)	9
Dep't of the Treasury, Dep't of Labor, & Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Nondiscrimination and Wellness Programs in Health Coverage in the Group Market, 71 Fed. Reg. 75,014 (Dec. 13, 2006) (“2006 HIPAA Rule”)	10, 11, 37
Dep't of the Treasury, Dep't of Labor, & Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Bona Fide Wellness Programs, 66 Fed. Reg. 1421 (Jan. 8, 2001) (“2001 HIPAA NPRM”)	1, 9, 10
EEOC, Amendments to Regulations Under the Americans With Disabilities Act, Proposed Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 21,659 (Apr. 20, 2015) (“2015 ADA NPRM”)	15, 16

EEOC, Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,143 (May 17, 2016) (“2016 GINA Rule”)..... *passim*

EEOC, Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, Proposed Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 66,853 (Oct. 30, 2015) (“2015 GINA NPRM”) 17, 41

EEOC, Regulations Under the Americans With Disabilities Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,126 (May 17, 2016) (“2016 ADA Rule”)..... *passim*

EEOC, Regulations Under the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 68,912 (Nov. 9, 2010) (“2010 GINA Rule”)..... 8, 9, 13, 14

Agency Guidance

EEOC, *ADA Enforcement Guidance: Preemployment Disability-Related Questions and Medical Examinations*, EEOC Notice No. 915.002 (Oct. 10, 1995), <https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/preemp.html> (“1995 ADA Guidance”)..... 6, 27, 32

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)*, EEOC Notice No. 915.002 (July 27, 2000), <https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/guidance-inquiries.html> (“2000 ADA Guidance”) 6, 30, 32, 33

Public Comments on the 2016 EEOC Rulemaking

AARP, Comment Letter on 2016 ADA Rule (June 19, 2015), <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EEOC-2015-0006-0257> (“AARP ADA Comment”)..... 27

AARP, Comment Letter on 2016 GINA Rule (Jan. 28, 2016), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0009-0074> 41

Am. Civil Liberties Union, Comment Letter on 2016 ADA Rule (June 25, 2015), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0006-0274> (“ACLU ADA Comment”) 27, 28

Am. Psychological Ass’n, Comment Letter on 2016 ADA Rule (June 25, 2015), http://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0006-0275	28
Bazelon Ctr. for Mental Health Law, Comment Letter on 2016 ADA Rule (June 19, 2015), http://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0006-0304 (“Bazelon Center ADA Comment”)	27, 28
Elizabeth Henry, Comment on 2016 ADA Rule (June 20, 2015), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0006-0144	28
Epilepsy Found., Comment Letter on 2016 ADA Rule (June 19, 2016), http://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0006-0220	28
Karen Darcy, Comment on 2016 ADA Rule (June 20, 2015), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0006-0146	2, 28
Nat’l Disability Rights and Educ. Fund, Comment Letter on 2016 ADA Rule (June 19, 2015), http://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0006-0318	27
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., Comment Letter on 2016 ADA Rule (June 19, 2015), http://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2015-0006-0246 (“NWLC ADA Comment”)	27, 28

Miscellaneous Authorities

Chai R. Feldblum, <i>Medical Examinations and Inquiries Under The Americans With Disabilities Act: A View From The Inside</i> , 64 Temple L. Rev. 521 (1991)	29
EEOC Brief, <i>EEOC v. Honeywell</i> , No. 14-cv-04517 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2014) (“EEOC <i>Honeywell</i> Brief”)	33, 37, 44
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, <i>Health and Well-being Touchstone Survey results</i> , (June 2015), http://www.pwc.com/us/en/hr-management/publications/assets/pwc-touchstone-survey-results-2015.pdf (“PwC Survey”)	21, 22

Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., *2015 Strategic Benefits – Wellness Initiatives* (Oct. 15, 2015), https://www.shrm.org/hr-today/trends-and-forecasting/research-and-surveys/Documents/SHRM_Survey_Findings-Strategic-Benefits-Wellness-Initiatives.pdf (“SHRM Survey”)..... 21, 22

Voluntary, The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000) 25

Voluntary, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/voluntary> (last visited Oct. 19, 2016)..... 25
